Filed: 07/10/2014 WEQC

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL
STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION )
FOR HEARING OF: )
TWO ELK GENERATION PARTNERS’) DOCKET NO. 14-2801
DEQ AQD PERMIT CT-1352B )
DATED APRIL 24,2014 )

ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR LACK OF
JURISDICTION

This Council, having considered the DEQ’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction
and the responses thereto, and having reviewed the file and being otherwise fully advised in the
premises, hereby:

ORDERS that the DEQ’s Motion is GRANTED; Powder River Basin Resource Council
and Sierra Club’s Petition to the Environmental Quality Council for a Show Cause Hearing
Related to the Validity of Two Elk Generation Partners® Permit is dismissed; and the hearing

date set for this matter is VACATED.

"
DONE this /O day of July 2014,

Qﬂh/ w( 5

Meéghan Lally”
Hearing Officer

FILED Envitonmerital Quality Coundil
JUL 10 2014

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary
Environmental Quality Council




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Tyffanne Mobley, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 1 pt day of July, 2014, I served a
copy of the foregoing ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR A SHOW CAUSE
HEARING FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION by electronic mail to the following:

Jeremiah Williamson Elizabeth Lyon

Asst. Attorney General Attorney General’s Office
jeremiah.williamson@wyo.gov elizabeth.lyon@wyo.gov

Steve Dietrich Todd Parfitt

AQD Administrator Director, DEQ
steve.dietrich@wyo.gov Todd.Parfitt@wyo.gov

Shannon Anderson Mary Throne, Counsel for TEGP
PRBRC Throne Law Office, P.C.

sanderson@powderriverbasin.ore ~ mthrone@thronelaw.com

U phth.,

Tyffanne Mobley, Office/Assistant
Environmental Quality Council
122 W. 25", Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone: 307-777-7170

FAX: 307-777-6134




